

No. 24-5071

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

CARI-ANN BURGESS, in her official capacity as the Washoe County Registrar of
Voters, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

VET VOICE FOUNDATION, et al.,
Intervenor-Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada, Case No. 3:24-CV-00198
Hon. Miranda M. Du

DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

AARON D. FORD (Bar No. 7704)
Attorney General
LAENA ST-JULES (Bar No. 15156)
Senior Deputy Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
lstjules@ag.nv.gov
*(additional counsel listed in concluding
signature block)*
Attorneys for Nevada Secretary of State

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS
Washoe County District Attorney
ELIZABETH HICKMAN
(Bar No. 11598)
Deputy District Attorney
One South Sierra Street
Reno, NV 89501
(775) 337-5700
ehickman@da.washoecounty.gov
*Attorneys for Washoe County
Defendants-Appellees*

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Clark County District Attorney
LISA LOGSDON (Bar No. 11409)
County Counsel
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy. 5th Flr.
Las Vegas, NV 89155
(702) 455-4761
lisa.logsdon@clarkcountydans.gov
*Attorneys for Clark County
Defendants-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
ADDENDUM TO BRIEF.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Election Day Statutes	2
II. Absent Voting Laws When the Election Day Statutes Were Adopted.....	4
III. Absent Voting Laws Today.....	6
IV. Voting in Nevada.....	6
V. Prior Lawsuit	8
VI. This Lawsuit	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Standing.....	12
A. The RNC and NVGOP Are Precluded from Re-Litigating Standing to Challenge the Mail Ballot Receipt Deadlines.....	13
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Competitive Standing Because They Fail to Adequately Allege the Possible Loss of an Election or a State-Imposed Disadvantage	17

	Page
1.	Plaintiffs Do Not Establish that the Mail Ballot Receipt Deadlines Cause any Potential Loss of an Election19
a.	Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Sufficient Facts Establishing the Plausibility of a Potential Loss of an Election Based on the Mail Ballot Receipt Deadlines.....19
b.	Plaintiffs Fail to Adequately Establish that any Harm Will Be Caused by the Mail Ballot Receipt Deadlines or Would Be Redressed by a Favorable Decision Because How Voters Will Vote Requires Guesswork.....22
2.	The Facially Neutral and Equally Available Mail Ballot Deadlines Impose No Disadvantage.....25
3.	Plaintiffs’ “Illegal Structuring of a Competitive Environment” Theory of Competitive Standing Is Impermissibly Broad28
a.	An Allegedly Illegally Structured Competitive Environment, Without More, Does Not Confer Standing.....28
b.	Competitors Cannot Establish Standing Merely Because They Might Have to Do More Work to Be Competitive.....30
C.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Organizational Standing Simply by Diverting Resources32
1.	Plaintiffs Have Not Adequately Alleged a Direct Injury to their Pre-Existing Core Activities.....32
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Spend their Way into Standing35

	Page
D. Plaintiffs’ Candidates Cannot Claim Standing Based on a Generalized Interest in an Accurate Vote Tally.....	39
II. The Election Day Statutes Do Not Require States to Set an Arbitrary Deadline for Ballots to Be Delivered to Election Officials.....	41
A. There Is Nothing in the Text, History, or Purpose of the Election Day Statutes that Suggests Ballots Must Be Received by Election Officials on Election Day	43
B. Plaintiffs Have Mischaracterized the Historical Record and the Doctrine of Original Public Meaning.....	49
III. The District Court Properly Did Not Grant Leave to Amend Because Amendment Would Be Futile	56
CONCLUSION.....	56
Statement of Related Cases.....	57
Certificate of Compliance	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	29
<i>Ariz. All. for Retired Ams. v. Mayes</i> , 117 F.4th 1165 (9th Cir. 2024)	32, 33, 35, 36, 39
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	43, 44
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 555 (2007).....	22
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Off. of Cal. State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	48
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634 (7th Cir. 2024)	22, 32, 40, 45, 47, 48
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	40
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	5, 40, 46, 51, 52

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	27
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23, 31
<i>DeSoto v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 957 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1992)	56
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Cegavske</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 993 (D. Nev. 2020).....	9, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Way</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 354 (D.N.J. 2020).....	45
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	17, 18
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal., Inc. v. Weber</i> , 113 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2024).....	40
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	22, 23, 24, 32, 35, 37, 38, 39
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	3, 42, 43, 44, 45, 47, 54
<i>Frei ex rel. Litem v. Goodsell</i> , 129 Nev. 403, 305 P.3d 70 (2013).....	15
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2021)	34
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	43
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	36

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	41
<i>Janjua v. Neufeld</i> , 933 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Jones v. Allison</i> , 9 F.4th 1136 (9th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	29, 40
<i>Love v. Villacana</i> , 73 F.4th 751 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925).....	44
<i>Mayfield v. United States</i> , 599 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	27, 29, 30

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	18, 23, 25, 26, 28
<i>Millsaps v. Thompson</i> , 259 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979).....	15, 16
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017)	19, 33
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	18, 27
<i>Paulo v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 911 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Washington & North Idaho v. HHS</i> , 946 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2020)	18
<i>Priorities USA v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 412 Wis. 2d 594, 8 N.W.3d 429, (2024).....	47
<i>RNC v. Aguilar</i> , No. 89149, 2024 WL 4601602 (Nev. Oct. 28, 2024) (unpublished disposition).....	15
<i>Roudebush v. Hartke</i> , 405 U.S. 15 (1972).....	43
<i>Salameh v. Tarsadia Hotel</i> , 726 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2013)	22

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	12
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Steen v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 106 F.3d 904 (1997)	17
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	39
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	17
<i>Terenkian v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 694 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>United States v. Esquivel</i> , 88 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Bomer</i> , 199 F.3d 773 (5th Cir. 2000)	48
<i>Voting Integrity Project, Inc. v. Keisling</i> , 259 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018)	53, 54
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2020)	40, 41

<u>STATUTES</u>	Page
1862 Minn. Laws 16, 14	46
1862 Wis. Sess. Laws, 20 (Extra Sess.), ch. 11 § 16	46
1866 Nev. Stats., 215	4, 5, 46, 50, 51
1899 Nev. Stats., 109–10	4, 50
1917 Nev. Stats., 385–86	4, 50
2 U.S.C § 7	44
2 U.S.C. § 1	2, 44
2 U.S.C. § 7	2
3 U.S.C. § 1	2, 44
39 U.S.C. § 1011	52
52 U.S.C. § 20304(b)(1)	49
Cal. Stats. 1863-64, 279–83	5
NRS 293.269911(1)	7
NRS 293.269911(3)(b).....	7
NRS 293.269911(5)(a).....	7
NRS 293.269921(1)	7, 20, 34, 54
NRS 293.269921(1)(b).....	14
NRS 293.269921(2)	7, 14, 31

<u>STATUTES</u>	Page
NRS 293.269923(1)	8, 34
NRS 293.269927(6)	8, 55
NRS 293.269931(1)	8
NRS 293.3072.....	7
NRS 293.3564.....	7
NRS 293.5842.....	7
NRS 293.5847.....	7
NRS 293D.320(1)	7
 <u>RULES</u>	
Circuit Rule 28.2-7.....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 43(c)(2)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b).....	15
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)(2)	15
 <u>REGULATIONS</u>	
Nev. Election Ordinance § 9 (1864)	4, 5
Nev. Election Ordinance § 11 (1864)	4, 5, 49
 <u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u>	
Maryland Const. Art. XII, §§ 11–16 (1864)	5
N.Y. Const. Art. 2, § 1 (1846)	46

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**Page**

Nev. Const. Art. II, § 3 (1864).....	4
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4.....	3
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assembly Bill 4, Nev. 32nd Special Sess. (“AB 4”) § 8(1) (Nev. 2020).....	6
AB 4 § 20	7, 14
AB 4 §§ 20(1)–(2).....	8
AB 4 § 20(1)(b).....	6, 8
AB 4 § 20(2)	6, 8
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 3, 17 Stat. 28	3
Act of Jan. 23, 1845, ch. 1, 5 Stat. 721	3
Act of June 4, 1914, ch. 103, § 1, 38 Stat. 384.....	3
Assembly Bill 321, Nev. 81st Sess., §§ 3–17, 51–63 (2021)	7
Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 2d Sess., 141 (1871)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ctr. for Election Innovation & Rsch., Options to Vote Before Election Day, 2000–2024 (July 2024), https://electioninnovation.org/research/expansion-voting-before-election-day/	6, 47
Ed Kilgore, <i>Why Do the Last Votes Counted Skew Democratic?</i> , <i>Intelligencer</i> (Aug. 10, 2020), https://perma.cc/444Z-58ZY	16, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES**Page**

Josiah Henry Benton, <i>Voting in the Field</i> (1915)	5, 46, 50, 51, 52
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, Table 11: Receipt and Postmark Deadlines for Absentee/Mail Ballots (June 12, 2024), https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/table-11-receipt-and-postmark-deadlines-for-absentee-mail-ballots ...	6
Nat'l Conf. of State Legislatures, Vote Centers (Jan. 19, 2023), https://www.ncsl.org/elections-and-campaigns/vote-centers ...	47
Nev. Sec'y of State, <i>2020 General Election Turnout</i> , https://perma.cc/Z6F3-SM4N	20
Nev. Sec'y of State, <i>2022 General Election Turnout</i> , https://perma.cc/N7G7-RUQ9	20
Nev. Sec'y of State, <i>2024 Presidential Preference Primary Turnout: Cumulative Presidential Preference Primary Election Turnout – Final</i> , https://perma.cc/7USY-5NMY	20
Office of Nev. Sec'y of State, <i>2020 Primary Election Turnout</i> , https://tinyurl.com/5m75xnny	15
